

【Translation】

Lungyen Life Service Corp.

2026 Annual General Meeting Minutes

Date and Time:	9:30 a.m., Friday, May 29, 2026
Venue:	No.111, Dongshi St., Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City, Taiwan (the Auditorium of Lungyen's Headquarters)
Number of Attending Shares:	Attendance and Proxy total numbered 329,815,919 shares (including 75,543,625 shares attended by electronic means of voting rights), representing 78.51% of the Company's outstanding shares of 420,084,199 shares.
Attending Directors:	Chairman KELLY LEE, Director LIN, SU-CHIEN, Director Liu, Chiang-Pao, Director ORIX Asia Capital Limited Representative: Kentaro Tamaki (attended by video conference)
Attending Independent Directors:	Chen, Ming-De, Yu, Ying-Chi, JEFFREY REMOND WU
In attendance:	General Manager Wang, Frank Chun-Chung Independent Auditor Chih, Shih-Chin, KPMG Attorney Du, Ying-Da , Da Zhen Law Firm
Chairman:	Chairman KELLY LEE
Record:	Hsu, Kai-Pei

1. Commencement of the Meeting:
Chairman KELLY LEE declared the meeting open as the total number of attending shares had reached statutory number.
2. Message from the Chairman: Omitted here.
3. Matters to Report:
 - (1) Report on the 2025 operation results. (Please refer to Appendix 1)
 - (2) Report on the 2025 business report and financial statements audited by the Audit Committee. (Please refer to Appendix 2)
 - (3) Report on the apportionment of Directors' and employees' compensation of the year 2025. (Please refer to the Handbook for the 2026 Annual Meeting of Shareholders)
 - (4) Report on 2025 Cash Dividend Distribution (Please refer to the Handbook for the 2026 Annual Meeting of Shareholders)

4. Matters for Ratification

Case 1

(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Summary: Ratification for the 2025 business report and financial statements is proposed for approval

Remarks: 1. For the Company's 2025 business report and financial report (including the consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity, consolidated statement of cash flows, as well as the balance sheet, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, and statement of cash flows.), please refer to Appendix 3 and Appendix 4.

2. Above mentioned financial reports have been audited by KPMG's accountants, Mr. Chih, Shih-Chin and Mr. Pan, Chun-Ming. (The complete version of the Company's financial report can be downloaded from MOPS website: <https://mops.twse.com.tw/>)

Resolutions: Total attending shares at voting: 329,815,919 shares (including 75,543,625 shares via electronic voting)

Voting Results	% of Total Attending Shares
For : 277,138,776 shares (including 32,304,482 shares via electronic voting)	84.02%
Against : 596,950 shares (including 596,950 shares via electronic voting)	0.18%
Invalid : 0 shares (including 0 shares via electronic voting)	0.00%
Abstain and not voted : 52,080,193 shares (including 42,642,193 shares via electronic voting)	15.79%
Resolved, that the above proposal be and hereby were accepted as submitted.	

Case 2

(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Summary: Ratification for the 2025 profit apportionment is proposed for approval

Remarks: 1. The Company's net income for 2025 was NT\$1,154,483,668. After setting aside the legal reserve and adding other equity adjustments, distributable surplus was NT\$1,150,872,704, with addition of beginning retained earnings, the unappropriated retained earnings as of December 31, 2025 were NT\$15,274,451,470. For the Company's profit distribution table, please refer to Appendix 5.

2. Hereby apply for approval.

Resolutions: Total attending shares at voting: 329,815,919 shares (including 75,543,625 shares via electronic voting)

Voting Results	% of Total Attending Shares
For : 255,537,148 shares (including 10,702,854 shares via electronic voting)	77.47%
Against : 22,234,728 shares (including 22,234,728 shares via electronic voting)	6.74%
Invalid : 0 share (including 0 share via electronic voting)	0.00%
Abstain and not voted : 52,044,043 shares (including 42,606,043 shares via electronic voting)	15.77%
Resolved, that the above proposal be and hereby were accepted as submitted.	

5. Extempore motions:

Questions raised by shareholders:

Shareholder Account No. 2432 asked about the Company's operational achievements and highlights available for sharing with shareholders this year. The General Manager stated that, under the leadership of a strong management team, the Company has maintained stable and sound operations. The "Hill of Light" project located in Kaohsiung is approaching completion and will soon proceed to the interior finishing stage. In addition, the "Hall of Light" project located in Sanzhi is expected to enter the beam-raising stage in the near future. These project milestones are expected to enhance the Company's future sales momentum.

Shareholder Account No. 69862 asked about the Company's future development direction and whether its financial policies would help enhance shareholder value. The shareholder further suggested that the Company give due consideration to balancing shareholder interests and share price performance. The Chairman stated that the Company's management remains focused on its core business and on continuously enhancing brand value, while the market price of the Company's shares is determined by market mechanisms. The General Manager added that shareholder value is derived from the Company's long-term, sound operations and is accumulated gradually through sustained business performance.

Shareholder Account No. 75006 noted that, with Taiwan's transition into a super-aged society, the Company is well positioned to benefit from substantial growth opportunities. The shareholder further suggested that the Company's future dividend policy should appropriately balance capital allocation efficiency and shareholder returns. In response, the General Manager stated that the Company remains committed to a prudent development strategy and continues to invest in a number of flagship projects to capture future market opportunities and support its long-term growth objectives.

6. Adjournment (10:05 am, May 29, 2026)

APPENDIX

2025 Business Report

In 2025, Taiwan's overall economic performance remained solid, primarily supported by the continued expansion of global applications related to artificial intelligence, which helped sustain export momentum. According to statistics released by the Directorate-General of Budget, Accounting and Statistics (DGBAS), the annual economic growth rate showed a marked improvement, outperforming several major Asian economies. On the domestic front, the labor market remained relatively stable, wages grew at a moderate pace, and active financial market trading supported private consumption. Overall, the economy exhibited a stable structure, with exports and domestic demand providing mutual support.

Looking ahead to 2026, economic growth momentum is expected to continue, although close attention should still be paid to global economic conditions and external uncertainties. Continued smooth trade and economic exchanges between Taiwan and its major trading partners would help stabilize business confidence and support long-term investment planning. Applications related to artificial intelligence are anticipated to gradually expand from infrastructure development into broader commercial and industrial use cases, driving growth in both employment and corporate earnings. With respect to inflation, international commodity prices remain volatile. Although price pressures for certain raw materials have eased, rising domestic labor costs and the stickiness of service-sector prices suggest that the pace of disinflation will likely remain gradual. In addition, in response to geopolitical risks and fluctuations in the global foreign exchange environment, the Central Bank of Taiwan is expected to maintain a cautious and prudent approach to interest rate policy, in order to address structural inflationary pressures and external uncertainties.

Facing the uncertainty of economic and political situation, the Company's management team and all employees still adhere to the spirit of the Company, focusing on the improvement of product and service quality, deepening brand value, and continuously pursuing steady growth. Here is the report on the business results for 2025 and the business plan for 2026 as follows:

I. Operating results for 2025

1. Results of last year's business plan implementation

Since its establishment, Lung Yen has remained deeply rooted in the local market, continuously enhancing service quality while driving the transformation of the life services industry through innovative thinking. In recent years, the Company has progressively introduced digital funeral halls, electronic obituaries, online marketplaces, and cloud-based contract systems. At the same time, it has developed smoke-free farewell spaces and green funeral facility designs, demonstrating a concrete commitment to low-carbon funeral practices. In response to Taiwan's transition into a super-aged society, the Company has actively cultivated professionals specializing in senior-friendly services and has taken the lead in launching a nationwide certification system for "Senior Care Consultants".

While upholding the core values of life services, Lung Yen continues to strengthen its corporate governance and financial structure. The Company has been consistently ranked among the top 5% of OTC-listed companies in corporate governance evaluations for several consecutive years. In 2025, it was once again honored with the CommonWealth Sustainable Citizen Award – SME Category, and was also selected for the “Taiwan FINI 100” list of top Taiwanese companies favored by foreign institutional investors, demonstrating its sustainable achievements in balancing operational performance with stakeholder value. In terms of service quality, multiple operating locations have long been recognized as outstanding service providers. Among them, the Taichung Baoshan Cemetery has received top honors as well as environmental sustainability awards, highlighting the Company’s solid management foundation and commitment to sustainability.

With over three decades of deep experience in the life services industry, Lung Yen officially established a Hong Kong subsidiary in 2025, actively expanding its international presence and extending its philosophy of “serving life and preserving love” to more families.

In addition, the Company ensures consistent service quality through institutionalized management, professional training, and continuous optimization of service processes. It has also fully integrated ESG principles into its operations, encompassing energy conservation and carbon reduction, environmental management, and ecological preservation. Guided by the philosophy of “coexisting with nature,” its seven major cemetery parks not only provide compassionate support to families during important moments, but also safeguard the land and environment, fulfilling the Company’s commitment to sustainable development.

2. Budget execution status

The Company does not disclose financial forecasts, so there is no need to disclose budget execution status.

3. Financial revenue and expenditure and profitability analysis

Net income for the current period amounted to NT\$1.156 billion, of which NT\$1.154 billion was attributable to owners of the parent company. Net income decreased by 28.22% compared with the previous year, primarily due to unrealized foreign exchange losses resulting from the depreciation of the U.S. dollar. The net profit margin after tax for the period was 28.58%, and earnings per share (EPS) were NT\$2.75.

As of December 31, 2025, total consolidated assets amounted to NT\$78.701 billion, representing an increase of 7.34% compared to the previous year. Total liabilities were NT\$50.127 billion, with a debt ratio of 63.69%. Included in total liabilities were contract liabilities of NT\$42.314 billion, which are advance receipts in nature and classified as unearned revenue. These amounts will be recognized as operating revenue upon the actual provision of funeral services in the future, or when columbarium and cemetery products are completed and the perpetual usage rights are transferred to customers. Excluding the aforementioned contract liabilities and the corresponding assets, the adjusted debt ratio would be 21.47%.

4. Research and development status

The Company belongs to the funeral service industry and mainly provides funeral services and cemetery and columbarium products. The research and development is not applicable to the Company.

II. Summary of business plan for 2026

1. Operations guidelines:

- (1) Execute business plans effectively to ensure the achievement of operational targets
- (2) Optimize capital allocation to enhance overall financial performance
- (3) Strengthen risk management to reinforce the foundation of operations
- (4) Improve management effectiveness to enhance overall corporate value
- (5) Embrace ESG as a core principle to advance sustainable development

2. Expected sales volume and estimation basis and important production and marketing policies:

- (1) Execute business plans effectively to ensure the achievement of operational targets

Through innovation in funeral services and ongoing facility upgrades, the Company is committed to comprehensively enhancing service quality. ESG principles are integrated into both operations and facility planning, with continued efforts in energy conservation and carbon reduction, environmental management, and ecological preservation. By leveraging high-standard cemetery parks across northern, central, and southern Taiwan, together with a nationwide integrated service network, the Company strengthens sales momentum and market share through channel integration and a diversified product portfolio. At the same time, it promotes the adoption of life technology and digital transformation to drive industry upgrading.

- (2) Optimize capital allocation to enhance overall financial performance

Closely watch the capital market for appropriate opportunities to plan for suitable funding so as to elevate financial performance. Provide sound operational management procedures in accordance with the latest regulations so as to strengthen operational efficiency. And continuously review and adjust asset allocation, activate asset effectiveness to support the growth of the core business and increase investment income, and continue to create group's profits.

- (3) Strengthen risk management to reinforce the foundation of operations

Strengthen the functions of internal audit and internal control, substantiate corporate governance, review and modify the risk management regulations and update the internal control operating procedures in a timely manner in order to enhance risk management capability.

- (4) Improve management effectiveness to enhance overall corporate value

Promote human resources exchanges and talents incubation plan within the Group to develop the cross-industry management talent needed, enhance manpower capital, and strengthen

competitiveness. Utilize information technology for integrating workflow and service innovation to ensure competitive advantage. Exercise the bargaining power of procurement, effectively reduce operating costs and maintain the Group's long-term stability of profit growth.

(5) Embrace ESG as a core principle to advance sustainable development

By integrating core business strengths with ESG and sustainability initiatives, the Company deepens the practical implementation of its management philosophy. It continuously advances corporate governance, environmental stewardship, and social engagement, while balancing the interests of customers, employees, shareholders, and other stakeholders.

(6) Expected sales volume and estimation basis for 2026:

The Company does not disclose financial forecasts, so the expected sales volume and estimation basis are not applicable. The Company's sales volume in the coming year is based on changes in the industrial environment and market demand, and sets internal targets based on the Company's operating conditions.

III. The Company's development strategy

The Company has long prioritized sustainable development, integrating ESG into its core strategy and closely aligning it with its main business. Efforts include continuously strengthening corporate governance, promoting life education, fostering an equitable and inclusive workplace, and supporting vulnerable communities. At the same time, environmental sustainability measures are incorporated into cemetery development, maintenance, and funeral service innovations, aiming to reduce waste and encourage industry-wide sustainable practices in response to climate change. Guided by the Chairman's international perspective and the General Manager's expertise in information technology, the Company is accelerating digital transformation and industry upgrading, developing diversified and innovative services, and continuously enhancing its competitive advantage.

Looking ahead to 2026, the Company will focus on diversified planning of cemetery and columbarium spaces across the island, integrating pre-need contracts with bundled sales to enhance the comprehensive life services system. Efforts will continue to improve service quality and deepen the application of digital and life technologies, driving the industry toward sustainable development. In response to trends of population aging and declining birth rates, the Company will steadily expand its presence in related life services industries, strengthening long-term growth momentum.

IV. Impact of external competitive environment, regulatory environment and the macro business environment

The Company has long been committed to reforming the funeral services industry. As relevant laws and regulations become increasingly comprehensive, overall industry management efficiency

has improved, consumer rights are better protected, and integrity-driven operations are supported by a more robust institutional framework.

To meet future development needs, the Board of Directors comprises members with diverse expertise, including finance and accounting, business management, corporate governance, and talent development, while also reflecting diversity in nationality and age, bringing a more comprehensive perspective to board operations. At the same time, the Company continues to strengthen regulatory compliance, internal controls, and strategic execution, while enhancing governance quality and decision-making effectiveness in line with international best practices.

The funeral services industry is an essential sector with relatively limited sensitivity to economic cycles, and ongoing trends of population aging and low birth rates continue to support market demand. Looking ahead, the Company will uphold its management philosophy of professionalism, integrity, and compassion, continuously enhancing operational efficiency and infrastructure. By ensuring price transparency and financial information disclosure, the Company aims to provide high-quality life services and steadily advance toward becoming an internationally recognized leader in the life services industry.

We sincerely thank our shareholders for their support over the past year and look forward to your continued guidance and encouragement in the future. Thank you.

Chairman: KELLY LEE President: Wang Frank Chun Chung Chief Accountant: Wan, Hsin-Wen

2025 Audit Committee's Review Report

The Board of Directors has prepared the Company's 2025 Business Report, individual and consolidated financial reports, of which the individual and consolidated financial reports have been audited by CPA Chih, Shih-Chin and CPA Pan, Chun-Ming of KPMG. An audit report for above financial reports has been issued as well.

The business report, individual and consolidated financial reports mentioned above have been audited and concluded to comply with related regulations by the Audit Committee. Hereby we submit this report according to Article 14-4 of the Securities and Exchange Act and Article 219 of the Company Law.

To

Lungyen Life Service Corp. 2026 Annual Meeting of Shareholders

Convener of the Audit Committee: Chen, Ming-Der

March 9, 2026

2025 Audit Committee's Review Report

The Board of Directors has prepared the Company's 2025 proposal for profit apportionment, which has been audited and concluded being complied with related regulations by the Audit Committee. Hereby we submit this report according to Article 14-4 of the Securities and Exchange Act and Article 219 of the Company Law.

To

Lungyen Life Service Corp. 2026 Annual Meeting of Shareholders

Convener of the Audit Committee: Chen, Ming-Der

April 8, 2026

**2025 Independent Auditor's Audit Report
and
Consolidated Financial Statements**

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Lungyen Life Service Corp.:

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Lungyen Life Service Corp. and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies.

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of other auditors (please refer to Other Matter paragraph), the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs"), International Accounting Standards ("IASs"), Interpretations developed by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") or the former Standing Interpretations Committee ("SIC") endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with the Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants and Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountants of Republic of China, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirement. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis of our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

1. Revenue recognition

For accounting policies on revenue recognition, please refer to Note (4)(p) "Revenue Recognition" ; for explanation of revenue recognition, please see Note (6)(q) Revenues.

Description of key audit matter:

The Group sells columbarium and cemetery products, and provides funeral services, for which prepayments are paid in cash or installments. Timing of revenue recognition is judged by the management team. Besides, as a listed entity, the Group may be affected by the expectation of external investors or creditors, and internal pressure to pursue revenue performance, all of which may bring risks to revenue recognition. Therefore, testing of revenue recognition has been identified as one of the key audit matters in our audit of the consolidated financial report.

How the matter was addressed in our audit:

Our principal audit procedures included:

- examining whether revenues were recognized based on internal control process;
- conducting selective examination of sales orders, contracts and collection records to ascertain whether revenues were recognized at a proper timing.

2. Goodwill and Trademark Impairment

For accounting policies on goodwill and trademark impairment, please refer to Note (4)(n) "Intangible Assets" ; for estimation and uncertainty of assumption of goodwill and goodwill impairment, please see Note (5)(b); for explanation of goodwill and trademark impairment, please refer to Note (6)(i) "Intangible Assets" of the consolidated financial report.

Description of key audit matter:

The Group' s goodwill and trademark resulted from corporate acquisition; receivable amounts related to goodwill and trademark were estimated based on managers' subjective judgment with high uncertainty, which may lead to material risks of inaccurate expression. For this reason, testing of goodwill and trademark impairment has been determined to be one of the key audit matters in our audit of the Group' s consolidated financial reports.

How the matter was addressed in our audit:

Our principal audit procedures included:

- accessing the rationality of evaluation method adopted by management to evaluate receivable amounts; accessing the accuracy of previous forecasts made by management; examining calculation and accounting records of receivable amounts of cash unit evaluated by management; accessing parameters used to estimate cash flow and receivable amounts (eg. sales growth rate); examining weighted-average cost of capital and parameters used (eg. stock price) in the impairment tests.

Other Matter

We did not audit the financial statements of some the Group' s equity-accounted investees. These statements were audited by another auditor, whose report has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amount included for some of the Group' s equity-accounted investees, is based solely on the report of another auditor. The recognized investment in some equity-accounted investees constituted 1.05% and 1.19% of the total consolidated assets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the recognized share of profit or loss accounted for using the equity method constituted (2.03)% and (1.39)% of profit before tax for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Lungyen Life Service Corp. has prepared its parent-company-only financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, on which we have issued an unmodified opinion with other matters paragraph and an unmodified opinion, respectively.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and IFRSs, IASs, interpretation as well as related guidance endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China, we exercise professional judgment and professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

1. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
6. Obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partners on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report are Chih, Shih-Chin and Pan, Chun-Ming.

KPMG

Taipei, Taiwan (Republic of China)
March 9, 2026

(English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)
LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

					December 31, 2025					December 31, 2024				
					Amount		%	Amount		%	Amount		%	
Assets														
Current assets:														
1100	Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6(a))	\$	529,027	1	652,716	1	2100	Short-term borrowings (Note 6(k))	\$	3,410,000	4	1,000,000	1	
1110	Current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Notes 6(b) and 9)		4,843,132	6	4,713,958	6	2130	Current contract liabilities (Notes 6(q) and 9)		42,314,410	54	41,994,420	57	
1150	Notes receivable, net (Notes 6(c) and (q))		619	-	596	-	2150	Notes payable		6,536	-	6,708	-	
1170	Accounts receivable, net (Notes 6(c), (q) and 7)		6,489,391	8	7,046,978	10	2170	Accounts payable		1,108,171	1	964,506	1	
1320	Inventories (Notes 6(d), 7 and 8)		22,768,866	29	19,848,379	27	2200	Other payables (Note 7)		1,389,186	2	1,371,146	2	
1410	Prepayments		440,294	1	270,399	-	2230	Current tax liabilities		209,132	-	142,212	-	
1476	Other current financial assets (Notes 6(j), 8 and 9)		7,376,585	9	4,794,657	7	2280	Current lease liabilities (Note 7)		70,143	-	51,861	-	
1479	Other current assets, others		2,095	-	2,452	-	2310	Advance receipts (Note 9)		1,465,039	2	1,363,899	2	
1480	Current assets recognised as incremental costs to obtain contract with customers (Note 9)		8,874,750	11	8,791,481	12	2399	Other current liabilities, others		9,104	-	9,427	-	
					51,324,759	65	46,121,616	63						
Non-current assets:														
1517	Non-current financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Notes 6(b), 8 and 9)		10,178,851	13	9,688,477	13	2570	Deferred tax liabilities (Note 6(n))		3,665	-	3,665	-	
1535	Non-current financial assets at amortized cost (Notes 6(b) and 9)		1,994,643	3	2,243,040	3	2580	Non-current lease liabilities (Note 7)		94,537	-	128,301	-	
1550	Investments accounted for using equity method (Note 6(e))		984,341	1	1,024,238	1	2640	Net defined benefit liability, non-current (Note 6(m))		11,760	-	12,745	-	
1600	Property, plant and equipment (Notes 6(f), 8 and 9)		7,446,519	9	7,481,642	11	2645	Guarantee deposits received		31,909	-	21,350	-	
1755	Right-of-use assets (Notes 6(g) and 7)		161,945	-	177,425	-	2670	Other non-current liabilities, others		2,981	-	2,981	-	
1760	Investment property, net (Notes 6(h), 8 and 9)		3,878,436	5	3,905,171	6								
1780	Intangible assets (Notes 6(i) and 9)		826,594	1	761,157	1	Total liabilities							
1840	Deferred tax assets (Note 6(n))		747,824	1	728,547	1	Equity attributable to owners of parent (Note 6(o)):							
1960	Non-current prepayments for investments		1,126	-	-	-	3100	Capital stock		4,200,842	5	4,200,842	6	
1980	Other non-current financial assets (Note 7)		76,944	-	111,445	-	3200	Capital surplus		2,930,148	4	2,914,851	4	
1990	Other non-current assets, others (Note 7)		1,079,442	2	1,079,458	1	Retained earnings:							
					27,376,665	35	27,200,600	37	3310	Legal reserve		2,784,413	4	
										3350	Unappropriated retained earnings		15,402,326	20
										18,186,739 24 16,907,991 24				
										3,220,734 4 2,129,401 3				
										28,538,463 37 26,153,085 37				
										36,388 - 95,910 -				
										28,574,851 37 26,248,995 37				
Total assets					\$	78,701,424	100	73,322,216	100	Total equity				
										Total liabilities and equity				
										\$ 78,701,424 100 73,322,216 100				

(English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)

LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars , Except for Earnings Per Common Share)

		2025		2024	
		Amount	%	Amount	%
4000	Operating revenue (Notes 6(l), (g) and 7)	\$ 4,046,868	100	4,159,195	100
5000	Operating costs (Notes 6(l) and (m))	1,655,075	41	1,658,395	40
	Gross profit	2,391,793	59	2,500,800	60
	Operating expenses (Notes 6(m), (r) and 7):				
6100	Selling expenses	733,244	18	712,168	17
6200	Administrative expenses	830,702	21	791,491	19
6450	Impairment loss determined in accordance with IFRS 9 (Note 6(c))	8,433	-	18,343	-
		1,572,379	39	1,522,002	36
6500	Net other income (expenses) (Note 6(s))	63,812	2	60,578	1
	Net operating income	883,226	22	1,039,376	25
	Non-operating income and expenses (Notes 6(b), (e), (t) and 7):				
7100	Interest income	337,499	8	234,961	6
7010	Other income	244,170	6	266,499	6
7020	Other gains and losses, net	(37,871)	(1)	316,483	8
7050	Finance costs, net	(52,262)	(1)	(17,747)	-
7060	Share of loss of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	(25,525)	(1)	(24,462)	(1)
		466,011	11	775,734	19
	Profit before tax from continuing operations	1,349,237	33	1,815,110	44
7950	Less: Income tax expenses (Note 6(n))	192,797	4	204,033	5
	Net income	1,156,440	29	1,611,077	39
8300	Other comprehensive income:				
8310	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss				
8311	Gains on remeasurements of defined benefit plans (Note 6(m))	1,295	-	4,777	-
8316	Unrealized gains (losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	1,216,284	30	1,085,932	26
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	1,217,579	30	1,090,709	26
8360	Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss				
8361	Exchange differences on translation of foreign financial statements	(41,989)	(1)	69,158	2
8367	Unrealized gains (losses) from investments in debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 6(x))	15,190	-	(5,144)	-
8370	Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method, components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss	24,716	1	(25,620)	(1)
	Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(2,083)	-	38,394	1
8300	Other comprehensive income, net of tax	1,215,496	30	1,129,103	27
	Total comprehensive income	<u>\$ 2,371,936</u>	<u>59</u>	<u>2,740,180</u>	<u>66</u>
	Profit attributable to:				
8610	Owners of parent	\$ 1,154,484	29	1,607,391	39
8620	Non-controlling interests	1,956	-	3,686	-
		<u>\$ 1,156,440</u>	<u>29</u>	<u>1,611,077</u>	<u>39</u>
	Comprehensive income attributable to:				
8710	Owners of parent	\$ 2,370,081	59	2,736,727	66
8720	Non-controlling interests	1,855	-	3,453	-
		<u>\$ 2,371,936</u>	<u>59</u>	<u>2,740,180</u>	<u>66</u>
	Earnings per share (in dollar) (Note 6(p)):				
9750	Basic earnings per share (in New Taiwan Dollars)	<u>\$ 2.75</u>		<u>3.83</u>	
9850	Diluted earnings per share (in New Taiwan Dollars)	<u>\$ 2.74</u>		<u>3.82</u>	

(English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)

LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	Equity attributable to owners of parent											
	Share capital		Retained earnings				Total other equity interest					
							Unrealized gains (losses) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income		Total other equity interest		Total equity attributable to owners of parent	Non-controlling interests
	Ordinary shares	Capital surplus	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated retained earnings	Total retained earnings	Exchange differences on translation of foreign financial statements					
Balance at January 1, 2024	\$ 4,200,842	2,909,867	2,478,930	394,751	12,387,839	15,261,520	(56,199)	1,095,344	1,039,145	23,411,374	114,790	23,526,164
Profit for the year ended December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	1,607,391	1,607,391	-	-	-	1,607,391	3,686	1,611,077
Other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	4,777	4,777	43,538	1,081,021	1,124,559	1,129,336	(233)	1,129,103
Comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	1,612,168	1,612,168	43,538	1,081,021	1,124,559	2,736,727	3,453	2,740,180
Appropriation and distribution of retained earnings:												
Legal reserve	-	-	140,836	-	(140,836)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reversal of special reserve	-	-	-	(394,751)	394,751	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes in capital surplus:												
Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed	-	4,984	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,984	(22,333)	(17,349)
Disposal of investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	34,303	34,303	-	(34,303)	(34,303)	-	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2024	4,200,842	2,914,851	2,619,766	-	14,288,225	16,907,991	(12,661)	2,142,062	2,129,401	26,153,085	95,910	26,248,995
Profit for the year ended December 31, 2025	-	-	-	-	1,154,484	1,154,484	-	-	-	1,154,484	1,956	1,156,440
Other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2025	-	-	-	-	1,295	1,295	(17,273)	1,231,575	1,214,302	1,215,597	(101)	1,215,496
Comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2025	-	-	-	-	1,155,779	1,155,779	(17,273)	1,231,575	1,214,302	2,370,081	1,855	2,371,936
Legal reserve	-	-	164,647	-	(164,647)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes in capital surplus:												
Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed	-	15,297	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,297	(61,377)	(46,080)
Disposal of investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	122,969	122,969	-	(122,969)	(122,969)	-	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2025	\$ 4,200,842	2,930,148	2,784,413	-	15,402,326	18,186,739	(29,934)	3,250,668	3,220,734	28,538,463	36,388	28,574,851

(English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)

LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	For the years ended December 31	
	2025	2024
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:		
Profit before tax	\$ 1,349,237	1,815,110
Adjustments:		
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss):		
Depreciation expense	262,383	251,100
Amortization expense	22,780	19,085
Impairment loss determined in accordance with IFRS 9	8,433	18,343
Net profit on financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	(45,377)	(218,421)
Interest expense	52,262	17,747
Interest income	(415,864)	(309,044)
Dividend income	(157,334)	(150,183)
Share of loss of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	25,525	24,462
Loss (profit) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	707	(15,880)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	2,411	9,789
Exchange loss (profit) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	24,727	(45,360)
Total adjustments to reconcile profit(loss)	(219,347)	(398,362)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Increase in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(81,939)	(587,654)
(Increase) decrease in notes receivable	(23)	168
Decrease in accounts receivable	549,386	980,499
Increase in inventories	(2,919,458)	(1,537,504)
Increase in other prepayments	(170,385)	(47,475)
Increase in other current financial assets	(261,858)	(158,787)
Decrease in other current assets	357	140
Increase in assets recognized as incremental costs to obtain contract with customers	(112,816)	(83,211)
Total changes in operating assets	(2,996,736)	(1,433,824)
Increase in contract liabilities	319,990	196,722
Increase in notes and accounts payable	143,493	206,643
Increase (decrease) in other payable	48,557	(1,727)
Increase in advance receipts	101,140	149,832
(Decrease) increase in other current liabilities	(323)	2,535
Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability	310	(77)
Total changes in operating liabilities	613,167	553,928
Total changes in operating assets and liabilities	(2,383,569)	(879,896)
Total adjustments	(2,602,916)	(1,278,258)
Cash flows generated (used in) from operations	(1,253,679)	536,852
Interest received	416,712	307,594
Dividends received	156,285	150,183
Interest paid	(48,655)	(13,878)
Income taxes paid	(145,306)	(282,929)
Net cash (used in) from operating activities	(874,643)	697,822

(English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)

LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (CONT' D)

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	For the years ended December 31	
	2025	2024
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:		
Acquisition of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(275,423)	(516,232)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	986,893	792,780
Proceeds from repayments of financial assets at amortized cost	250,000	550,000
Increase in prepayments for investments	(1,126)	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(205,941)	(182,679)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	52	52,005
Acquisition of investment properties	-	(2,810)
Acquisition of intangible assets	(12,542)	(10,693)
Increase in other financial assets	(2,323,327)	(1,558,948)
Decrease in other non-current financial assets	34,501	65,111
Increase in other non-current assets	(28)	(5,547)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(1,546,941)	(817,013)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:		
Increase in short-term borrowings	2,410,000	430,000
Increase (decrease) in guarantee deposits received	10,559	(21,647)
Payment of lease liabilities	(73,588)	(51,579)
Acquisition of ownership interests in subsidiaries	(46,080)	(17,349)
Net cash flows from financing activities	2,300,891	339,425
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(2,996)	1,699
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(123,689)	221,933
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	652,716	430,783
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 529,027	652,716

**2025 Independent Auditor's Audit Report
and
Parent-company-only Financial Statements**

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Lungyen Life Service Corp.:

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Lungyen Life Service Corp.(“the Company”), which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the statement of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies.

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of other auditors (please refer to Other Matter paragraph), based on our audits and the report of other auditors (please refer to Other Matter paragraph), the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the non-consolidated financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and its non-consolidated financial performance and its non-consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Regulations Governing Auditing and Certification of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants and the auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the non-consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of Lungyen Life Service Corp. in accordance with the Certified Public Accountants Code of Professional Ethics in Republic of China (“the Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. Based on our audits and the report of other auditors, we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis of our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the non-consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the non-consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

1. Revenue recognition

For accounting policies on revenue recognition, please refer to Note (4)(o) “Revenue Recognition” ; for explanation of revenue recognition, please see Note (6)(q) Revenues.

Description of key audit matter:

The Company sells columbarium and cemetery products, and provides funeral services, for which prepayments are paid in cash or installments. Besides, as a listed entity, the Company may be affected by the expectation of external investors or creditors, and internal pressure to pursue revenue performance, all of which may bring risks to revenue recognition. Therefore, testing of revenue recognition has been identified as one of the key audit matters in our audit of the parent-company-only financial report.

How the matter was addressed in our audit:

Our principal audit procedures included:

- examining whether revenues were recognized based on internal control process;
- conducting selective examination of sales orders, contracts and collection records to ascertain whether revenues were recognized at a proper timing.

2. Goodwill and Trademark Impairment

For accounting policies on goodwill and trademark impairment, please refer to Note (4)(m) "Intangible Assets" ; for estimation and uncertainty of assumption of goodwill and goodwill impairment, please see Note (5)(b); for explanation of goodwill and trademark impairment, please refer to Note 6(i) "Intangible Assets" of the consolidated financial report.

Description of key audit matter:

The Company's goodwill and trademark resulted from corporate acquisition; receivable amounts related to goodwill and trademark were estimated based on managers' subjective judgment with high uncertainty, which may lead to material risks of inaccurate expression. For this reason, testing of goodwill and trademark impairment has been determined to be one of the key audit matters in our audit of the Company's non-consolidated financial reports.

How the matter was addressed in our audit:

Our principal audit procedures included:

- accessing the rationality of evaluation method adopted by management to evaluate receivable amounts; accessing the accuracy of previous forecasts made by management; examining calculation and accounting records of receivable amounts of cash unit evaluated by management; accessing parameters used to estimate cash flow and receivable amounts (eg. sales growth rate); examining weighted-average cost of capital and parameters used (eg. stock price) in the impairment tests.

Other Matter

We did not audit the financial statements of some of the Company's equity-accounted investees. These statements were audited by another auditor, whose report has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amount included for some of the Company's equity-accounted investees, is based solely on the report of another auditor. The recognized investment in some equity-accounted investees constituted 1.08% and 1.21% of the total assets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the recognized share of profit or loss accounted for using the equity method constituted (2.08)% and (1.41)% of profit before tax for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the non-consolidated financial statements in accordance with Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and IFRSs, IASs, interpretation as well as related guidance endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of non-consolidated financial non-consolidated statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the non-consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the non-consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these non-consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

1. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the non-consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the non-consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Appendix 4: 2025 Independent Auditor's Audit Report and Parent-company-only Financial Statements

5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the non-consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the non-consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
6. Obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the investment in other entities accounted for using the equity method to express an opinion on the non-consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Company audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicated with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also Provided those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the non-consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partners on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report are Chih, Shih-Chin and Pan, Chun-Ming.

KPMG

Taipei, Taiwan (Republic of China)

March 9, 2026

(English Translation of Parent-company-only Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)
LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP.

Non-Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

		December 31, 2025		December 31, 2024				December 31, 2025		December 31, 2024			
		Amount	%	Amount	%			Amount	%	Amount	%		
Assets													
Current assets:													
1100	Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 6(a) and (u))	\$	347,842	-	354,337	-	2102	Bank loan (Notes 6(k) and (u))	\$	3,410,000	4	1,000,000	1
1110	Current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Notes 6(b), (u) and 9)		4,086,246	5	4,106,277	6	2130	Current contract liabilities (Notes 6(q) and 9)		41,229,855	54	41,144,451	57
1150	Notes receivable, net (Notes 6(c), (q) and (u))		619	-	596	-	2150	Notes payable (Note 6(u))		6,449	-	6,620	-
1170	Accounts receivable, net (Notes 6(c), (q) and (u))		5,881,508	8	6,390,950	9	2170	Accounts payable (Notes 6(u) and 7)		1,011,310	1	892,816	
1320	Inventories (Notes 6(d) and 8)		19,870,434	27	16,986,162	25	2200	Other payables (Notes 6(u) and 7)		1,160,847	2	1,133,414	2
1410	Prepayments (Note 7)		433,673	1	270,607	-	2230	Current tax liabilities		187,761	-	123,475	-
1476	Other current financial assets (Notes 6(j), (u), 7, 8 and 9)		6,296,318	8	4,058,229	6	2280	Current lease liabilities (Notes 6(u) and 7)		53,442	-	42,232	-
1479	Other current assets, others		1,908	-	2,354	-	2310	Advance receipts		1,257,647	2	1,187,839	2
1480	Current assets recognised as incremental costs to obtain contract with customers (Note 9)		8,621,434	11	8,597,149	12	2399	Other current liabilities, others (Note 7)		41,290	-	30,011	-
			45,539,982	60	40,766,661	58				48,358,601	63	45,560,858	63
Non-current assets:													
1517	Non-current financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Notes 6(b), (u), 8 and 9)		10,069,071	13	9,570,777	13	2570	Deferred tax liabilities (Note 6(n))		3,665	-	3,665	-
1535	Non-current financial assets at amortised cost(Notes 6(b), (u) and 9)		1,994,643	3	2,243,040	3	2580	Non-current lease liabilities (Notes 6(u) and 7)		25,461	-	65,610	-
1550	Investments accounted for using equity method (Notes 6(e) and 7)		5,473,118	7	5,270,250	7	2640	Net defined benefit liability, non-current (Note 6(m))		11,760	-	12,745	-
1600	Property, plant and equipment (Notes 6(f), 8 and 9)		7,290,084	9	7,374,493	10	2645	Guarantee deposits received (Note 6(u))		31,908	-	21,350	-
1755	Right-of-use assets (Notes 6(g) and 7)		78,903	-	107,842	-				72,794	-	103,370	-
1760	Investment property, net (Notes 6(h), 8 and 9)		3,871,602	5	3,898,336	5				48,431,395	63	45,664,228	63
1780	Intangible assets (Notes 6(i) and 9)		825,979	1	761,069	1							
1840	Deferred tax assets (Note 6(n))		678,983	1	659,437	1							
1960	Non-current prepayments for investments		1,126	-	-	-	3100	Capital stock		4,200,842	5	4,200,842	6
1980	Other non-current financial assets (Notes 6(u) and 7)		67,318	-	86,359	-	3200	Capital surplus		2,930,148	4	2,914,851	4
1990	Other non-current assets, others (Note 7)		1,079,049	1	1,079,049	2	Retained earnings:						
			31,429,876	40	31,050,652	42	3310	Legal reserve		2,784,413	4	2,619,766	4
							3350	Unappropriated retained earnings		15,402,326	20	14,288,225	20
										18,186,739	24	16,907,991	24

(English Translation of Parent-company-only Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)

LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP.

Non-Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars , Except for Earnings Per Common Share)

		2025		2024	
		Amount	%	Amount	%
4000	Operating revenue (Notes 6(l), (q) and 7)	\$ 3,653,588	100	3,810,866	100
5000	Operating costs (Note 6(l))	1,581,007	43	1,597,372	42
5900	Gross profit	2,072,581	57	2,213,494	58
	Operating expenses :				
6100	Selling expenses	663,728	18	651,938	17
6200	Administrative expenses (Notes 6(r) and 7)	767,090	21	738,986	19
6450	Impairment loss determined in accordance with IFRS 9 (Note 6(c))	3,361	-	7,024	-
		1,434,179	39	1,397,948	36
6500	Net other income (expenses) (Note 6(s))	57,201	1	53,837	1
6900	Net operating income	695,603	19	869,383	23
	Non-operating income and expenses:				
7100	Interest income (Notes 6(t) and 7)	321,518	9	222,433	6
7010	Other income (Notes 6(t) and 7)	285,471	8	301,199	8
7020	Other gains and losses, net (Notes 6(b), (f) and (t))	(38,282)	(1)	308,854	8
7050	Finance costs, net (Notes 6(t) and 7)	(51,786)	(2)	(17,609)	(1)
7070	Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method, net (Note 6(e))	105,603	3	99,107	3
		622,524	17	913,984	24
	Profit before tax from continuing operations	1,318,127	36	1,783,367	47
7950	Less: Income tax expenses (Note 6(n))	163,643	4	175,976	5
	Net income	1,154,484	32	1,607,391	42
8300	Other comprehensive income:				
8310	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss				
8311	Gains (losses) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans (Note 6(m))	1,295	-	4,777	-
8316	Unrealized gains (losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	1,224,204	33	1,094,512	29
8330	Share of other comprehensive income of subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures under equity method, components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(7,819)	-	(8,347)	-
8349	Less: Income tax related to components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	1,217,680	33	1,090,942	29
8360	Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss				
8361	Exchange differences on translation of foreign financial statements	(41,989)	(1)	69,158	2
8367	Unrealized (losses) gains from investments in debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income(Note 6(x))	15,190	-	(5,144)	-
8380	Share of other comprehensive income of subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures under equity method, components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss	24,716	1	(25,620)	(1)
8399	Less: Income tax related to components of other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	(2,083)	-	38,394	1
8300	Other comprehensive income net of tax	1,215,597	33	1,129,336	30
	Total comprehensive income net of tax	<u>\$ 2,370,081</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>2,736,727</u>	<u>72</u>
	Earnings per share (in dollar) (Note 6(p)):				
9750	Basic earnings per share (in New Taiwan dollars)	<u>\$ 2.75</u>		<u>3.83</u>	
9850	Diluted earnings per share (in New Taiwan Dollars)	<u>\$ 2.74</u>		<u>3.82</u>	

(English Translation of Parent-company-only Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)

LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP.
Non-Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	Retained earnings						Total other equity interest			Total equity
	Ordinary shares	Capital surplus	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated retained earnings	Total retained earnings	Exchange differences on translation of foreign financial statements	Unrealized gains (losses) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Total other equity interest	
Balance on January 1, 2024	\$ 4,200,842	2,909,867	2,478,930	394,751	12,387,839	15,261,520	(56,199)	1,095,344	1,039,145	23,411,374
Profit for the year ended December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	1,607,391	1,607,391	-	-	-	1,607,391
Other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	4,777	4,777	43,538	1,081,021	1,124,559	1,129,336
Comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	1,612,168	1,612,168	43,538	1,081,021	1,124,559	2,736,727
Appropriation and distribution of retained earnings:										
Legal reserve	-	-	140,836	-	(140,836)	-	-	-	-	-
Reversal of special reserve	-	-	-	(394,751)	394,751	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes in capital surplus:										
Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed	-	4,984	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,984
Disposal of subsidiaries in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	34,303	34,303	-	(34,303)	(34,303)	-
Balance on December 31, 2024	4,200,842	2,914,851	2,619,766	-	14,288,225	16,907,991	(12,661)	2,142,062	2,129,401	26,153,085
Profit for the year ended December 31, 2025	-	-	-	-	1,154,484	1,154,484	-	-	-	1,154,484
Other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2025	-	-	-	-	1,295	1,295	(17,273)	1,231,575	1,214,302	1,215,597
Comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2025	-	-	-	-	1,155,779	1,155,779	(17,273)	1,231,575	1,214,302	2,370,081
Appropriation and distribution of retained earnings:										
Legal reserve appropriated	-	-	164,647	-	(164,647)	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes in capital surplus:										
Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed	-	15,297	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,297
Disposal of subsidiaries in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	122,969	122,969	-	(122,969)	(122,969)	-
Balance on December 31, 2025	\$ 4,200,842	2,930,148	2,784,413	-	15,402,326	18,186,739	(29,934)	3,250,668	3,220,734	28,538,463

Appendix 4: 2025 Independent Auditor's Audit Report
and Parent-company-only Financial Statements

(English Translation of Parent-company-only Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)

LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP.

Non-Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	For the years ended December 31	
	2025	2024
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:		
Profit before tax	\$ 1,318,127	1,783,367
Adjustments:		
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss):		
Depreciation expense	238,310	234,283
Amortization expense	22,751	19,085
Impairment loss determined in accordance with IFRS 9	3,361	7,024
Net profit from financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	(36,172)	(210,788)
Interest expense	51,786	17,609
Interest income	(393,272)	(289,775)
Dividend income	(153,572)	(146,619)
Share of loss of subsidiaries and associates under the equity method	(105,603)	(99,107)
Loss (profit) on disposal of property, plan and equipment	704	(15,880)
Proceeds from Exchange loss on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	24,727	(45,360)
Proceed from disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	2,411	9,789
Total adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)	(344,569)	(519,739)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Changes in operating assets:		
Decrease (increase) in Financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	58,061	(327,654)
Decrease in notes and accounts receivable, net	506,289	923,578
Increase in Inventories	(2,884,272)	(1,505,473)
Increase in prepayments	(163,067)	(46,176)
Increase in other current financial assets	(194,837)	(134,786)
Decrease in other current assets	446	137
Increase in incremental costs of obtaining a contract	(53,832)	(26,266)
Total changes in operating assets	(2,731,212)	(1,116,640)
Changes in operating liabilities:		
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities	85,404	(42,691)
Increase in notes and accounts receivable (including related parties)	118,323	214,127
Increase in other payables	57,599	3,131
Increase in advance receipts	69,808	122,134
Increase in other current liabilities	11,279	740
Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liabilities	310	(77)
Total changes in operating liabilities	342,723	297,364
Total changes in operating assets and liabilities	(2,388,489)	(819,276)
Total adjustments	(2,733,058)	(1,339,015)
Cash flows generated (used in) from operations	(1,414,931)	444,352
Interest received	397,106	291,471
Dividends received	152,523	146,619
Interest paid	(48,179)	(13,740)
Income taxes paid	(118,904)	(226,570)
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities	(1,032,385)	642,132

(English Translation of Parent-company-only Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese)

LUNGYEN LIFE SERVICE CORP.
Non-Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (CONT' D)
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	For the years ended December 31	
	2025	2024
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:		
Acquisition of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(275,423)	(516,232)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	986,893	792,780
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at amortised cost	250,000	550,000
Acquisition of investments accounted for using equity method	(107,060)	(127,483)
Increase in non-current prepayments for investments	(1,126)	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(145,305)	(174,664)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	53	52,005
Acquisition of intangible assets	(12,286)	(10,605)
Acquisition of investment properties	-	(2,810)
Increase in other current financial assets	(2,050,133)	(1,408,746)
Decrease in other non-current financial assets	19,041	15,991
Increase in other non-current assets	-	(5,547)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(1,335,346)	(835,311)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:		
Increase in short-term borrowings	2,410,000	430,000
Increase (decrease) in guarantee deposits received	10,558	(21,647)
Payments of lease liabilities	(59,322)	(48,299)
Net cash flows from in financing activities	2,361,236	360,054
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(6,495)	166,875
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	354,337	187,462
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 347,842	354,337

Lungyen Life Service Corp.

2025 Appropriation of Earnings

In NT\$

Item	Amount
Balance – January 1, 2025	14,123,578,766
Add(deduct) :	
Current net income	1,154,483,668
Current change of defined benefit plan actuarial gains and losses	1,294,907
Disposal of equity instrument investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, cumulative gains and losses transferred directly to retained earnings	122,968,874
Legal reserve (10% of total earnings)	(127,874,745)
Reversal of Special reserve	0
Earnings available for appropriation for 2024	15,274,451,470
Appropriation:	
Cash dividends	0
Balance – December 31, 2025	15,274,451,470

Chairman: KELLY LEE President: Wang Frank Chun Chung Chief Accountant: Wan, Hsin-Wen